REPORT DOCUMENTATION PAGE
Form Approved
OMB No. 0704-0188
Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 1 hour per response, including the time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources,
gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this
collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this burden, to Washington Headquarters Services, Directorate tor Information Operations and Reports, 1215 Jefferson
Davis Highway. Suite 1204, Arlington, VA 22202-4302, and to the Office of Management and Budget. Paperwork Reduction Project (07040188), Washington, DC 20503.
1.  AGENCY USE ONLY (Leave blank) 2. REPORT DATE

dichotomous variable.  There were three independent
variables (X).
The visit type code consisted of groups of CPT
codes as arranged on various Superbills in use
throughout the various services within the facility.  A
sample Superbill is included as Figure 1.
Additionally, various CPT codes were derived from the
American Medical Association's CPT Code Book and
grouped according to specialty.  This variable was
coded as categorical.
The third party payer associated with each claim
and to whom the claim was sent.  Third party payer was
a categorical variable.
Third Party Collections
24
The number of claims submitted to a particular
third party payer, on behalf of a specific beneficiary;
this was a continuous variable.
The three control variables consisted of: the
patient category; retiree, active duty member's family
member, or retiree's family member; the age of the
patient; and, the gender of the patient.
The variable gender was coded as a dichotomous
variable.  The variable age was a continuous variable,
and patient category was categorical.
The hypothesized functional relationship was:
Y =  f(X1fX2fX3fX4   X5X6)
where
Y = Payment in Full
X,,  = Number of Claims Submitted
X2 = Visit Type Code
X3 = Gender
X4 = Patient Category
X5 = Third Party Payer
X6 = Age
Third Party Collections
25
Statistical Methodology
Discriminant function analysis (logistical
regression) was used to distinguish among the groups,
based on the predictor variables.  The purpose of using
this technique is to allow one to determine which
predictors will most clearly distinguish among the
given groups.  The technique points out the factors
most related to the various groups and how well group
membership can be predicted (Munro and Page, 1993).
From the population (N=3,942), two groups were
formed; paid in full (N=997) and not paid in full
(N=2,945).  A random sample of 150 transactions (every
20th record) was selected from the not paid in full
group and a sample of 142 (every seventh record) was
selected from the paid in full group.
Each of the non-continuous variables were recoded
(dummy coding 0,1) so as to not give unequal amounts of
weight based on the respective categorical designation.
For example, seven groups of third party payers were
used, one through six being specific payers, with the
seventh being a group of all others.  The group
designated as "6" had no greater weight than group "1"
once recoding was accomplished.
Third Party Collections
26
Stepwise multiple regression was then utilized to
test the effects of  individual  independent variables
while controlling for the effects of the others upon
the dependent variable.
The full regression model equation used follows:
Y = aQU + b.,Number of Claims +
b2Radiology Procedure +
b3Outpatient Consultation
+ b4Inpatient Consultation
+ b5Office Visit for Established
Patient + b60ffice Visit for New
Patient + b7Dept of Medicine +
b8Emergency Dept Services + b?Case
Management + b10Surgery Department
+ bnGender + b12Retiree + b,3Family
Member of Retiree + buFamily
Member of Active Duty + b15APWU +
b16BC  FEP  +  b17BS  PERS  CARE  +
b18CIGNA  1620  +  b1?GEHA +  b2QMAIL +
b21ALL OTHERS  +  b22Age
Third Party Collections
27
Reliability and Validity
The reliability of this study is very much
dependent upon the data provided by the business
office.  It is assumed that the data was coded and
recorded correctly by the coders and the billers and
entered correctly by data entry personnel.
The validity of the dependent variable, payment in
full, was measured by the correlation coefficient.
III. Results
Descriptive Statistics
The descriptive statistics for this study are at